

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 5578 OF 2024**

Asmita Lotus Rose Jasmine Co-op. H.S.L. & Ors. ... Petitioners

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

---

Mr. Aseem Naphade i/b. Vijaykumar Mishra for Petitioners.  
Mr. Kedar B. Dighe, Addl. G.P a/w. Ms. S.S. Jadhav, A.G.P for Respondent  
No.1-State.  
Mr. Narayan Bubna for Respondent Nos.2 & 3.  
Mr. Sahil Mahajan for Respondent No.4.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : 24<sup>th</sup> March 2025.**

**P.C. :**

- 1) At the request of learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 & 3, the period to file reply is extended by one week from today, as a last chance.
- 2) It is made clear that, if the Respondent Nos.2 & 3 fail to file their reply within stipulated period as noted above, this Court may be constrained to proceed *ex-parte* against the said Respondents.
- 3) Stand over to 7<sup>th</sup> April 2025.

**( KAMAL KHATA, J. )**

**( A.S. GADKARI, J. )**